newindianexpress • com

Thousands flee Sudan's capital

At least 270 civilians killed in five days of fighting; humanitarian ceasefire fails to take hold

KHARTOUM

THOUSANDS of residents on Wednesday fled Sudan's capital, where witnesses said bodies lay in the street from fighting between the army and paramilitaries after a 24-hour truce failed to take hold.

Five days of fighting in Khartoum and elsewhere in the northeast African country have killed at least 270 people, according to the most recent UN toll. Foreign diplomats have been attacked, and United Nations emergency relief coordinator Martin Griffiths said the UN had received "reports of attacks and sexual violence against aid workers".

Governments started planning to evacuate their citizens, among them many UN staff.

The violence erupted on Saturday between the forces of two generals who seized power in a 2021 coup: army chief Abdel Fattah al-Burhan and his deputy, Mohamed Hamdan Daglo, who commands the paramilitary Rapid Support Forces

It followed a bitter dispute between them over the planned integration of the RSF into the regular army -- a key condition for a final deal aimed at restoring Sudan's democratic transition. "Life in Khartoum is impossible if this war does not stop," said Alawya al-Tayeb, 33, head and fired on RSF targets, gan leaving their homes in other supplies.



A column of smoke rises behind buildings near the airport area in Khartoum on Wednesday | AFP

on her way out of the capital. "I tried to make children not see the slain bodies on the streets," she said, adding that her children currently suffer from shock and will need

treatment. Deafening explosions rattled buildings and heavy gunfire was heard in Khartoum, as witnesses said plumes of thick black smoke emanated from buildings around the army headquarters in central Khartoum.

RSF fighters atop armoured vehicles and pickup trucks laden with weapons swarmed the streets. Fighter jets roared over-

the witnesses said. Civilians huddled in their homes were becoming increasingly desperate, with dwindling food supplies, power outages, and a lack of running water.

A 24-hour humanitarian ceasefire announced by South Sudan failed to take hold at its proposed start at 1600 GMT on Tuesday. On Wednesday, the RSF said it would "fully commit to a complete ceasefire", again from 1600 GMT and for 24 hours. The army had made no comment on such a development.

Thousands of people took matters into their own hands and, according to witnesses, be-

Khartoum, some in cars and others on foot, including women and children.

They said the streets were littered with dead bodies, the stench of which filled the air.

"We are now on our way to Madani to stay with our relatives after my family and kids lived through the terror of explosions," said Mohamed Saleh, 43, a government employee.

"We were very worried fighters would start storming

Japan said its defence ministry had begun the "necessary preparations" to evacuate around 60 of its nationals from Sudan, including embassy staff.

Berlin aborted on Wednesday an evacuation attempt involving three military transport planes, which would have carried 150 citizens, according to the German weekly Der

The US embassy in Khartoum said it started gathering citizens' personal details while urging them to remain indoors and stay away from windows.

The violence has also seen a US diplomatic convoy fired upon, the European Union's ambassador attacked at home and a Belgian humanitarian official with the EU hospitalised after being shot. Aid groups have reported looting of medical and

MYSTERY VESSELS IN NORTH SEA

Russia is operating a fleet of vessels disguised as fishing trawlers and research vessels in the North Sea. as per a documentary being aired by Nordic public broadcaster

EYES ON ENERGY ASSETS

Wind farms and communication cables are likely targets of Russian spy vessels

MASKED MAN IN MILITARY VEST

Last year, a Russian vessel was seen loitering in areas around the wind farms North Sea. It sailed for a month with its transmitter turned off

When a reporter approached the ship, he was confronted by a masked man in military clothing



energy system works in North Sea. It's the first time we have seen this

how the

Dutch intel officer

SUSPECT SHIP

A ship documented was Admiral Vladimirsky, officially an oceanographic research vessel. It was observed sailing near large offshore wind farm parks off Britain and Denmark at the end of 2022

MAPPING THE SEA

Sources said Russian ships are mapping European energy and communication assets, including wind farms and undersea cables in North Sea. Kremlin's aim is to sabotage them in the event of a full-blown conflict with the West

Russia planning sabotage of European wind farms: Report

STOCKHOLM

A documentary being aired by Nordic public broadcasters on Wednesday claims Russia is suspected of having a spy programme in the North Sea planning the sabotage of energy infrastructures in Northern Europe.

The Kremlin on Wednesday dismissed the media claims as a "mistake" and "without basis", reiterating its appeal for "a transparent and impartial international inquiry" into the sabotage of the Baltic Sea Nord Stream gas pipelines in Sep-

ducted by public television stations NRK in Norway, DR in Denmark, SVT in Sweden and YLE in Finland claimed Moscow is using dozens of military and civilian vessels to collect information on wind farms and communication cables.

The report cited intelligence officials in the Nordic countries. The Russian spy programme is known by the acronym GUGI, or the Main Directorate of Deep-Sea Research, according to DR.

Russian intelligence is also accused of using fishing trawlers, cargo ships and even yachts kitted out with underwater and A joint investigation con-radio surveillance technology, said.

the investigation claimed. The documentary, titled The Shadow War, says Norwegian police who boarded two Russian fishing trawlers discovered old Soviet-era radios, with an operator in a locked com-

partment. In Sweden, 27 sus-

pect vessels have allegedly

sailed through its waters or

docked in its ports in the past

five years, SVT said. In Norway, over a period of 10 years, at least 50 Russian vessels "had the possibility to collect information clandestinely", according to a tally based on the ships' Automatic Identification System (AIS), NRK





Regional Office: Tirupur 1st Floor, Eveready Building, Dharapuram Road, Pudur Pirivu, Tirupur-641604, Phone: 0421-2321132. Email: law.rotiruppur@unionbankofindia.com

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES Appendix - IX

E-AUCTION SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE ASSETS UNDER THE SECURITISATION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002 READ WITH PROVISO TO RULE 8 (6) OF THE SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES, 2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken by the Authorized Officer of Union Bank of India (Secured Creditor) will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is" and "Whatever there is" basis on date mentioned below, for recovery of dues as mentioned hereunder from the below mentioned Borrower(s) & Guarantor(s). The Reserve Price and the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and Minimum Bid multiplies are also mentioned hereunder:

1. Branch: UDUMALPET: Borrowers/ Mortgagors: 1. M/s.KVR Bharath Gas Gramin Vitrak, Represented by Its Partners, 3-222E, Nellithopu, Dharapuram Road, Gudimangalam PO, Udumalaipettai, Tiruppur Dist. 642 201, 2. Mr.R.Rajendran, S/o.Ramasamy, S.F.No.221, Nellithopu, Dharapuram Road, Gudimangalam PO, Udumalaipettai, Tiruppur Dist. 642 201, 3. Mrs.R.Kavitha, W/o.Rajendran, S.F.No.221, Nellithopu, Dharapuram Road, Gudimangalam PO, Udumalaipettai, Tiruppur Dist. 642 201.

Amount due Rs. 25,71,716.71 (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixteen and Paisa Seventy One Only) as on 31.01.2023 plus future Interest, cost and charges

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: All the piece and parcel of land situated in Tiruppur Registration District, Udumalpet Sub Registration District, Gudimangalam village, in Patta number 1288 in S.F.No.221/1A with an extent of 0.06.0 hectares equivalent to 0.15 acres of land the whole survey field and in S.F.No. 221/1C with an extent of 0.01.50 hectares equivalent to 0.04 acres of land the whole survey field. In total with an extent of 0.19 acres of land with a building bearing Door Number 3/222G the cement sheeted building existing within the following Boundaries: North of land belong to Rajendran, South of East West road, East of land belong to Govindaraj in S.F.No.344/E, West of land belong to Rajendran. Within this, On the northern side East West 72.5 feet, On the southern side East West 72.5 feet, On the Eastern side North South 90 feet, On the Western side North South 90 feet. Admeasuring an extent of 6534 Sq.ft equivalent to 607.02 square meter equivalent to 15 Cents of land on the North facing cement sheeted godown with compound walls on 4 sides having tax assessment number 1527, and further A building existing within the following **Boundaries:** North of land belong to Rajendran, South of East West road, East of land belong to Rajendran, West of land belong to Rajendran. Within this, On the Northern side East West 46 feet, On the Southern side East West 46 feet, On the Eastern side North South 38 feet, On the Western side North South 38 feet. Admeasuring an extent of 1748 Sq.ft. equivalent to 162.40 square meter equivalent to 4.01 Cents of land on the North facing cement sheeted building with all its appurtenance and with electricity connection number 314-005-502, 314-005-503, 314-005-504, 314-005-507

Tax assessment number is 1530, 1531, 1532. Type of Possession: Symbolic Possession.

Reserve Price: Rs.60,00,000/-

EMD: Rs.6,00,000/-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50,000/-

Name of the Contact Person & Contact No: Udumalpet Branch, Branch Manager: Mr.Santhosh Kumar.P, Mob: 95022 26217, Regional Office: Mr. G Vinoth Kumar: 63742 47048.

2. Branch: TIRUPUR SME (e-corpbank): Borrower/ Mortgagor: Mrs. V. Krishnakumari, W/o. Mr. T. Vinodh Kannan, Site No. 394, VGV Vijay Garden Extension, Rakkiapalayam Pirivu, Kangeyam Road, Tirupur 641 606. Co-Obligant/Mortgagor/ Guarantor: Mr.T.Vinodh Kannan, Site No.394, VGV Vijay Garden Extension, Rakkiapalayam Pirivu, Kangeyam Road, Tirupur 641 606.

Amount due Rs.6,48,803.67 (Rupees Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Three and Paise Sixty Seven Only) as on 31.03.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: In Tirupur Registration District, Nallur Sub Registration District, in Tirupur Taluk, in Nallur Village, in S.F.No.780/1, now as per the present sub division S.F.No.780/1-B, an extent of 13.63 acres. In this area on the east side facing in north side an extent of 0.86 acre (86 cents) a layout has been formed and named as "Vijay Garden Extension". In this, as per the layout plan, the Site No.394, and northern part of site No. 395 measuring an extent of both sides 107.31 sq.mtr.(1,155 sq.ft.) is **Bounded as follows**: East of - South North Road, West of - South North Road, South of - Site No.393, North of - Southern part of Site No.395. Measuring: east west 35½ feet on the northern side, east west 41 ½ feet on the southern side and south north 30 feet on both sides, making the above extent of 107.31 sq.mtr.(1,155 sq.ft) and the righ to use the layout roads and other mamool roads to reach the property.

Type of Possession: Symbolic Possession.

Reserve Price: Rs.22,50,000/-

EMD: Rs.2,25,000/-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50,000/-

Name of the Contact Person & Contact No: Tiruppur SME Branch: Ph: 0421-2265532. Branch Manager: Mr. Venkatesan Mob: 6383725752, Regional Office: Mr. G. Vinoth Kumar: 6374247048.

3. Branch: PALLADAM: Borrower/ Mortgagor: 1. Mr.R. Malarvannan, S/o. Rangasamy, Door No. 1/330, Lakshmi Mill, NGR Colony, K.Ayyampalayam, Palladam Taluk, Tirupur District - 641 662, Also at : 1/287, Pallakadu Thottam, KSN Puram Post, Tirupur - 641 662, Co-Applicant: 2. Mrs.M.Shanmugapriya.M, W/o.R.Malarvannan, Door No.1/330, Lakshmi Mill, NGR Colony, K.Ayyampalayam, Palladam Taluk, Tirupur District - 641 662, Also at: 1/287, Pallakadu Thottam, KSN Puram Post, Tirupur - 641 662, Guarantor: 3. Mrs.K.Nithya, 37, Ram Nagar, West Palladam, Kosavampalayam Road, Palladam, Tiruppur - 641 664, Also at: No.108, Chinniya Gounder Street, West Palladam, Palladam - 641 664.

Amount due 1. Housing loan (629206650000047) - Rs. 8,17,237.28 (Rupees Eight Lakh Seventeen Thousand Two hundred and Thirty-Seven and Paisa Twenty-Eight Only) as on 28.02.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

2. OD Mortgage Loan (629204120000002) - Rs 10,33,333.42 (Rupees Ten lakh Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Three and Paisa Forty-Two Only) as on 28.02.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: Residential House Site located at Tiruppur Registration District, Palladam Sub Registration District, Palladam Taluk, K.Ayyampalayam Village, Tiruppur - 641 662, S.F No.237/1B, In This punjai hectare 0.87.5, for this tharam Rs.1.78, In Punjai acre 2.61, In this, Eastern side of south-north border, East of Property owned by V.Balusamy in S.F.No.237/1B, West of Semmipalayam Village Border, South of property owned by Mr.Rudramoorthi in S.F.No.237/1A & North South Panchayat Road, North of S.F.No.237/2A, 237/2B. In the midst of, 8910 sq.ft in the land of punjai acre 1.20, in this, East of North to South Panchayat Road, West of Sulochana property, South of East to West panchayat Road, North of SF.No.237/2B. In this middle, East to West Both side 27 feet, South to North Both side 55 feet. So total Extent of Property 1485 Sq.ft.

stands in the name of Mr.R.Malarvannan, along with residential building constructed therein. Type of Possession: **Symbolic Possession**.

Reserve Price: Rs.36,00,000/-

EMD: Rs.3,60,000/-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50,000/-

4. Branch: PALLADAM: Borrower/Mortgagor: 1. Mrs.K. Nithya, W/o. K. Subramani, 37, Ram Nagar, West Palladam, Kosavampalayam Road, Palladam -641 664, Also at: No.108, Chinniya Gounder Street, West Palladam, Palladam - 641 664, Guarantor: 1. Mr.K.Subramani, S/o. Karuppusamy, 37, Ram Nagar, West Palladam, Kosavampalayam Road, Palladam - 641 664, Also at : No.108, Chinniya Gounder Street, West Palladam, Palladam - 641 664. Amount due Rs.3,42,849.24 (Rupees Three Lakh Forty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty-Nine and Paisa Twenty-Four Only) as on 28.02.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: Residential House located at Door No.1/311, S.F.No.155/16, K N Puram, Semmipalayam Village, Semmipalayam Panchayath, Palladam Taluk, Tiruppur - 641 662 stands in the name of Mrs. Nithya, Extent of Property 1190 Sq.ft. East of Thirumalaisamy House, West of T.V.Sundaram sale deed registered House, South of East West pathway, North of Gandhiraman House. In this Middle, South to North on Eastern Side 60 feet, South to North on Western Side 59 feet, East to West on Northern Side 20 feet, East to West on Southern Side 20 feet. Type of Possession: Symbolic Possession.

Reserve Price: Rs.26,00,000/-

EMD: Rs.2,60,000 /-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50,000/-

5. Branch: PALLADAM: Borrower/ Mortgagor: 1. M/s. Nithya Traders, Represented by Proprietrix: Ms. K. Nithya, 37, Ram Nagar, West Palladam, Kosavampalayam Road, Palladam - 641 664, Proprietor/Mortgagor/Guarantor: 2. Mrs.K.Nithya, W/o.K.Subramani, 37, Ram Nagar, West Palladam, Kosavampalayam Road, Palladam - 641 664, Also at : No.108, Chinniya Gounder Street, West Palladam, Palladam - 641 664, 3. Mr.K.Subramani, S/o.Karuppusamy, No.108, Chinniya Gounder Street, West Palladam, Palladam - 641 664.

Amount due Rs. 52,78,119.70 (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand One Hundred and Nineteen and Paisa Seventy Only) as on 28.02.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: Vacant land situated in Tiruppur Registration District, Palladam Sub Registration District, Palladam Taluk, Palladam Village, Palladam Municipality, Annanagar S.F.No.309/1, for this acre 3.72 for this tharam Rs.2.08 has been divided into layout and as per layout plan Site No.35 an extent of 2400 Sq.Ft having the following **Boundaries and extents**: East of Site No. 34, West of Site No. 36, South of Site No. 19, North of 20 feet wide east to west layout road. In this middle, East to West on Northern Side 40 feet, East to West on Southern Side 40 feet, South to North on Western Side 60 feet, South to North on Eastern Side 60 feet. Thus, totally an extent of 2400 Sq. Ft. or 222.97 Sq. Mtr. Vacant site in the name of Mrs. Nithya.

Type of Possession: Symbolic Possession.

Reserve Price: Rs.36,00,000/-

EMD: Rs.3,60,000/-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50,000/-

6. Branch: PALLADAM: Borrower/ Mortgagor: 1. Mr.S.Selvaraj, S/o.Sennimalai Gounder, 4/396, Vara Kadu Thottam, Pethamuchipalayam, Ichipatti Village, Samalapuram (Post), Palladam (TK), Tiruppur – 641 663, 2. Mr.S.Balasubramaniam, S/o.Mr.S.Selvaraj, No.4/396, Vara Kadu Thottam Pethamuchipalayam, Ichipatti Village, Samalapuram (Post), Palladam (TK), Tiruppur – 641 663, 3. Mrs. Pushpalatha. S, W/o. Mr. Sivakumar, No.4/396, Vara Kadu Thottam, Pethamuchipalayam, Ichipatti Village, Samalapuram (Post), Palladam (TK), Tiruppur – 641 663, Also at: Sedanthottam, Malayapalayam, Poomalur Village, Palladam Taluk, Tiruppur District - 641 663.

Amount due Rs. 8,59,103.01 (Rupees Eight Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand One Hundred and Three and Paisa One Only) as on 28.02.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: In Coimbatore Registration District, In Sulur Sub Registration District, in Palladam Taluk, in Itchipatti Village, in G.S.No.72, an Punjai extent of 7.16 acres, Kist assessed Rs.12.06, in this specific extent of 0.26 acres, Kist assessed Rs.0.44, with building constructed therein, bearing D.No.4/532 (Godown) & 4/396 (House), Petthamutchipalayam, i.e., **Bounded on the :** North by : Mr.Sennimalai Gounder's Property and 0.07 Cent belonging to Mr. Sivasamy, South by: Mr. Kumarasamy Gounder Vagayara's Land, East by: South to North Road, West by : 13 feet wide South to North Pathway and 3 feet wide South to North Pathway. Amidst this, 0.26 acres, with 1409 sq.ft. A.c Sheet roof Industrial building (Power Loom Godown), 811 sq.ft,. S.C Sheet roof residential building, 62 sq.ft A.C sheet Toilet block and 400 sq.ft Mangalore tiled roof building constructed therein, with Kadavu, Nilavu, Kattukoppu, Front Yard, Back yard, Vacant site et., with electric Service connection S.C.No.106 (House) & 545 (Godown), Together with rights to walk ply vehicles etc, in mammol pathway Cart-track right etc, in entirety. Type of Possession: Symbolic Possession.

Reserve Price: Rs.63,00,000/-

EMD: Rs.6,30,000/-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50.000/-

7. Branch: PALLADAM: Borrower: 1. M/s. Sri Kurinchi Venthan Agencies, Represented by its Partners: Mrs. M. Jayanthi and Mrs. M. Angeswari, No.389 C, Chettipalayam Road, Palladam, Tiruppur District - 641 664. **Guarantor**: 2. Mrs.M.Jayanthi, W/o.Magudeeswaran, No.9, Pudhur Road, KNP Colony, M R Nagar, Tiruppur - 641 608, Guarantor/Mortgagor: 3. Mrs.M.Angeswari, W/o.Myilsamy Gounder, 1/125, Thothitharipalayam, V.Kallipalayam Village, Palladam Taluk, Tiruppur - 641 664.

Amount due Rs. 34,04,074.68 (Rupees Thirty-Four Lakh Four Thousand and Seventy-Four and Paisa Sixty-Eight Only) as on 28.02.2023 with further interest, cost & expenses.

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY: All the piece and parcel of the land and building belongs to Mrs.M.Angeshwari, W/o.Myilsamy Gounder, in Tiruppur Registration District, Palladam Sub District, Palladam Taluk, Pongalur Panchayat union, V.Kallipalayam Village, in S.F.No.551 an extent of Acre 5.90 Cents **Bounded by**: East of S.F.No.553, 574 Land property, West of Acre 2.95 Cents of Land purchased by Mr.Kandasamy, North of S.F.No.552 land property, South of S.F.No.582 land property. Amidst this out of acre 2.95 cents southern side an extent of Acre 1.00 cents sold to Mr.P. Nagaraj vide Doc No. 888/2011. In this remaining land an extent of Acre 1.95 Cents of land **Bounded by**: East of S.F. No 553, 574 Land property, West of S.F.No.551 Easter side Acre 2.95 Cents Land property, North of S.F.No.551 property sold to Nagaraj, South of S.F.No.582 land property. With all usual rights and pathway rights and all other appurtenant attached therewith. Tax No.1935, Electricity connection number 03-245-005-618. Type of Possession: Symbolic Possession.

Reserve Price: Rs.92,00,000/-

EMD: Rs.9,20,000/-

Bid Multiplier: Rs.50,000/-

Name of the Contact Person & Contact No: Palladam Branch: Ph: 04255-253390. Branch Manager: Mr. Pradeep.T, Mob: 96883 67813, Regional Office: Mr. G. Vinoth Kumar: 6374247048

SI.No.1: Date & Time of E-Auction: 11.05.2023 (Thursday) from 11.00 am to 3.00 pm. with unlimited auto extension of 10 minutes.

SI.No.2 to 7 : Date & Time of E-Auction : 25.05.2023 (Thursday)

from 11.00 am to 3.00 pm. with unlimited auto extension of 10 minutes. For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided as mentioned below banks website and e-auction agent website. Digital Signature is not mandatory.

www.unionbankofindia.co.in https://ibapi.in https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi/index.jsp

STATUTORY 15/30 DAYS SALE NOTICE UNDER RULE 8(6)/Rule 9(1) OF SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES 2002 This may also be treated as notice u/r 8(6)/Rule 9(1) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 to the borrower/s and guarantor/s of

the said loan about the holding of E-Auction Sale on the above mentioned date. **Authorised Officer** Place: Tirupur Date: 15.04.2023 **Union Bank of India**

epaper.newindianexpress.com